Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Groundwork Brnidgend and Neath Port Talbot 02388397
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8424 of 2014

[futl name of court]

(@) Insertfullnamefs)and | /We (a) _Simon Edward Jex Girling and lan J Gould of BDO LLP 5th Floor,

adar,‘,’ff,r:ff;f?rfs’; Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

admiistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From to

(b) Insert date (b) (b)
5 September 2015 4 March 2016

Signed _g/\Q o~

Jont/admimistrator(s)

pated Z2 AN Zotrb

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information BDO LLP, 5th Floor Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach,
n the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help

Companies House to contact you if there 15 a Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

query on the form The contact nformation

that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref  5G/JD/Document18/A6 Tel 0117 930 1500

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
“ mpanes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A53DETSK"
A5

2310312016 #104
COMPANIES HOUSE




|IBDO

Tel +44 (0117 930 1500
Fax +44 (0)117 930 1506
www bdo co uk

Bridgewater House
Finzels Reach
Countershp

A Bristol

BS1 6B\

22 March 2016

Your Ref

Our Ref  SG/JD/246812/A6

Please ask for
Jonathan Dunn
0117 930 1556

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 15 now sixteen months since my appointment 1n respect of the Company In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made n implementing
the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration,

1

1.1

12

13

1.4

21

Statutory Infermation

The Joint Admimistrators are Simon Edward Jex Girling and fan J Gould of BDO LLP, 5th
Floor, Brnidgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterstip, Bristol, BS1 6BX and they were
appointed n respect of the Company on &6 November 2014 Under the provisions of
paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admmistrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally

The Administrators were appointed by Brian Rees, a Director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with 1n
the Birmingham Distnct Registry and the court case number 1s 8424 of 2014

The Company’s registered office 15 situated at Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach,
Counterstip, Bnstol, BS1 6BX, and was previgusly The Engine House, Parc Tondu, Maesteg
Road, Bndgend, Mid Glamorgan and the registered number 15 02388397. The Company
was also a registered chanty under chanty registration number 701896.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 4 March 2016
showing a balance in hand of £84,351, together with a copy of my abstract account
covering the last six month period, and report as follows:

Receipts

The receipts shown 1n the penod are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment
specifically on the book debt receipt of £5,763 which was recewved from a debtor that
was not included on the Company’s ledger at the time of our appointment. We do not
anticipate any further recovenes n this regard.

BDO LLP a UK lumted liability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number OC305127 13 a member of BDO International Limited & UK company Limuted by
gutrantee and forms part of the internatonal BDO network of mdependent member firms A list of members names 1s open to inspection ai our repistered office 55 Baker Street
London W1U JEU BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulsted by the Financial Conduct Authority 10 conduct investment business

&




l BDO 22 March 2016

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

Costs 1n the Admimistration

Payments made n the penod have prnmanly related to holding costs of the Company’s
freehold property, and as such have been settled from a new overdraft facility provided
by Barclays Bank Plc (“the Bank”) The Bank holds fixed and floating secunty over the
Company’s assets and as such will be the pnmary beneficiary from any reabisations from
the properties.

Other costs settled include pre appointment legal fees of £2,846 approved as expenses of
the admimstration by the secured and preferential creditors following a postal vote n
September 2015 We are yet to draw this firm’s pre appointment fees and disbursements
of £6,085 plus VAT which were also approved by secured and preferential creditors in the
same vote.

Gwven the nature of the Company’s activities, the Company employed a partial
exemption approach to 1ts VAT affairs and as such only certain items of VAT will be
recoverable In line with HMRC guidance, VAT on fees such as those paid in relation to
pre-appointment legal fees (referenced above) are not recoverable and as such are
included as an expense on the receipts and payment account

I additionally provide, within the attached ‘Supplementary Information’, a Statement of
Remuneration and Expenses which summanses the professional fees and other expenses
which have been paid n the last period of this Administration and the costs which have
accrued and not yet been paid

Future of the Admimistration

The Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the
conduct of the directors and n this latter respect to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been subrmitted.

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and
cencluded there are no causes of action to be pursued

We remain confident of achieving the third statutory purpose as discussed 1n our previous
report, namely to realhise property n order to make a distnibution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

Remaimng Assets - Freehold Property

The Engine House, Resource Centre and surrounding land (“the Engine House”)

As previously reported our appointed agents, Alder King LLP, having concluded their
investigations wath local authonties and HM Land Registry, were instructed to commence
marketing the Engine House property Whilst 1t s anticipated that a sale will be
concluded to a purchaser for the plot as a whole, Alder King are nstructed to entertain
any and all wnterest including any interest for specific parts of the wader plot.



I BDO 22 March 2016

46

4,7

48

49

410

4 11

412

5.1

52

Brochures have been prepared and issued to possible interested parties  Alder King have
also erected marketing boards on site and have run a number of adverts 1n appropnate
publications

| am unable to disclose the anticipated realisations as advised by Alder King so as not to
prejudice the angoing sale process However, | can advise that an indicative offer was
recewved but subsequently wathdrawn following detailed due diligence on the site

Alder King continue to entertain nterest n the site ncluding one party who has
undertaken sigmhcant due diligence and has commissioned a number of site surveys and
valuations although are yet to submit a formal offer,

We have also received an offer n respect of part of the site, however, the bidder wn
question 15 aware that we are seeking to progress interest in the site as a whole and 1s
content to leave their offer on the table whilst such a sale 15 being pursued

| would again encourage creditors to provide me with contact details of any potential
Interested parties such that they may be included w the sale process

The Environment Centre

Progress in relation to this site has been disappointing with the neighbourning tand owner
responding very slowly to requests to address and clanfy certain matters which Alder
King were keen to clanfy prior to marketing the site

As a result we have instructed Alder King to commence marketing the site ‘as 18’ whilst
looking to clanfy these matters 1n parallel We are advised that the majornity of matters
considered by the neighbour are done by committee given the nature of the organisation
which 1s contnbuting to their slow response

Extension of Admimistration

In September 2015 the secured and preferential creditors of the Company approved a
proposat to extend the imtial term of the Admimstration by 12 months to 5 November
2016,

We continue to progress the key outstanding 1ssue of the sale of the freehold properties
with a view to being able to conclude the admimistration before the expiry of the
Admimistration i November 2016, however, given the protracted nature of these
property sales, we shall assess 1n August 2016 the need to apply to court for a further
extension and shall report to creditors accordingly at that point

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company {after settlement of costs and preferential claims) must be made available
purely for the unsecured creditors although these provisions do not apply if the net
property 1s less than a prescribed mimmum amount (currently £10,000).

In this case, whlst the Trust granted fixed and floating charges to the Bank on 1 June
2006, | estimate that the Trust’s net property, after allowing for preferential claims and




I BDO 22 March 2016

costs, will be less than the prescnbed mimimum and as such | do not expect that the
provision of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply.

However, 1n the event that, after costs and full repayment of the Bank, there are surplus
realisations from fixed charge assets (1 e the freehold properties), these surplus funds
may enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors

The Trust's records identify amounts due to the Bank of approximately £306,000
although this claim remains subject to venfication with the Bank

Preferential claims totalling £49,205 have been received and admitted to rank for
dimvidends. This includes the claim of the Redundancy Payments Office of £43,315

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wsit
https-//www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

7 Admnistrators’ Remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors have approved the Adminmistrators’ remuneration
on a time costs hasis. Time costs of £127,192 have accrued 1n the penod & November
2014 to 4 March 2016, of which £15,221 have accrued 1n the six month penod to which
this report relates (being 5 September 2015 to 4 March 2016) | can confirm that | have
not yet drawn any fees

Attached are schedules which summanse the aforementioned time costs both for the
administration as a whole and for the latest six month pencd and indicate the nature of
the work undertaken n that respect

More specifically | can adwvise that work undertaken 1n this last si;x month penod has
ncluded

s Dealing with property matters including ensurning comphance with unoccupied
nsurance requirements, liaising with local police, nsurers and secunty providers
re vacant property 1ssues and minor damage / vandalism on site

+» Laising with legal and property advisors as regards appropnate sales strategy for
the freehold properties

+ basing with agents and secured lender re nterest in property, offers received
and ongoing strategy

* Agreeing preferential creditor claims

¢ Liaising with pension scheme n relation to possible claims and any remaiming
1ssues re winding up of scheme.



|BDO 22 March 2016

s Arranging postal vote of secured and preferential creditors 1n relation to pre
administration costs, post admimstration remuneration, post admimstration
disbursements and a formal extension request wncluding preparation and
circulation of all necessary supporting wnformation n relation to the same

e Other ad hoc, statutory and comphance matters including press enguines,
receipts and payments, bank reconcibiations, VAT returns and statutory
reporting,

Whilst approval for the basis of cur remuneration has already been recewved from
creditors, 1n accordance with best practice | attach this firm’s policy on fees.
Furthermore, further copies of creditors’ guides to fees can be found on bine at

www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admimstration.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

;/’)_é .
Simon Girling

Joint Admimstrator
Authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc



I BDO 22 March 2016

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If-

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
m a secured creditor, or

{m an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question}, or

{b) wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured credttor,

makes a request i wnting to the admmnistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimistration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(13(db) or (dc), the admmmstrator must,
within 14 days of recewpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator complies wath this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) sofar as the administrator considers that—
{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{m) the admimistrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(ay the gving by the admmistrator of reasens for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 2 109(1B} by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crediter with erther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4)

(1A)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—

(2) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admimistrator,

15 or are, n all the cwrcumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurrng
of the expenses n question (“the relevant report”)

{2} The court may, i 1t thinks that no sufficient cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to hist the application for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly



l BDO 22 March 2016

Statement from the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 {continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accomparued by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(@) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fxang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not betng expenses of the
administration,

(e} an order that the admimstrator or the adrmimistrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made only in
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5} Unless the court crders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pawd by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admimstration




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot 02388397
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8424 of 2014

[full name of court]

ad @) '"Sertf fud“ name(s) and  |/We (a) Simon Edward Jex Girling and lan J Gould of BDO LLP 5th Flogr,
address{es) of admimstrator(s) g\ daewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterstip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
{b) Insert date (b} ]
5 September 2015 4 March 2016

Signed % —_—
/Jmnt/admlmstrator(s)

baed 72 Dancw 201




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

{In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/09/2015 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 04/03/2016 To 04/03/2016
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
4(0,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NilL. NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents' Fees & Disbs 8,917 20 8,917 20
Insurance & Service Chgs 115 12 11512
Utilities 187 95 397 33
Secunty and Fire Alarm 1,499.87 1,499.87
(10,720.14) (10,929.52)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{285,000.00) Barclays Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000.00 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings NIL NIL
10,000 00 Chattel assets NIL 25,850 00
Work in Progress NIL 67,473.91
Book debts 5,762 89 22,754.02
Utibities Refund 77 60 77.60
Petty Cash NIL 3,089.03
Interest Gross 36.16 106.40
Sundry Refunds NIL 566 59
5,876.65 119,917 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Speafic Bond NIL 105.00
Agents' Fees & Disbs NIL 9,893 00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 1,302 41
Pre App Legal Fees & Disbs 2,846.00 2,846 00
Irrecoverable VAT 569.20 56% 20
Commassion NIL 3,237.60
Collection & Storage of Records NIL 1,988.71
Re-direction of Mail NIL 510.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 198.56
Bank Charges 19 84 19.84
IT Support NIL 966 30
{3,435 04) (21,636 62)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(30,000 00) Preferential Wages NIL NEL
{10,000 00) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL NIL
{15,000.00) Pension Schemes NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(209,000 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(32,000.00) Unsecured Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(96,000.00) {8,278.53) 87,351.41

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY
IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

21 March 2016 11 16



Input VAT 176.61

Roval Bank of Scotland "Floating Acc” 97,970.25
Fixed Acc - Barclays overdraft (10,795.45)
87,351.41

e _

4 Simon Edward Jex Girling
Joint Admimistrator

Page 2 of 2 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10 21 March 2016 11 16




Groundwork Bridgend & Neath Port Talbot
(in Administration)

Supplementary Information

Registered Cffice / Home Address
Bridgewater House

Finzels Reach

Counterslip

Bristol

B51 68X

Registered Number
02388397

Appointment Detalls
First Partner Simon Edward Jex Girling

BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

Appointment Date 6 November 2014

Second Partner lan James Gould

BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 350
Appointment Date - 6 November 2014

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details

Birmingham District Registry

8424 of 2014

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

No Dividends Paid

Unrealisablie Assets

Debts of ¢ £32,000 due to heavy disputes and counterclaims
Chattel assets of normnal value - as discussed within previcus reports

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Time costs per Administrators proposals dated 16 December 2014

Approved by Secured and Preferential creditors 1n a postal vote on 23 September 2015

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 5 September 2015 to 4 March 2016

Pre Admimstration fee

Pre Admimistration dhsbursements
Pre Appointment legal fees and disbursements
Adminmistrators fees
Admmstrators disbursements
Legal fees and disbursements
Specific Bond

Agents Fees & Disbs

Debt Collection Fees

Commssion on WIP cellections

IT Backup Costs

Records Collection & Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

Utihties (estimated)

Secunty Alarm and Fire Alarm

Site Secunty (estimated)

Bank Charges

Mail Redirection

Insurance

Irrecoverable VAT

Incurred Accrued Accrued Total
and Paid In Previous In Current
To Date Perlods Pericd
{but not paid) {but not paid)

L £ E £

6,000 00 - 6,000 00

84 44 - 84 44

2,846 00 - - 2,846 00

. 111,970 60 15,220 90 127,191 50

- 5,083 73 993 57 6,077 30

- 11,876 08 554 00 12,430 08

105 00 - - 105 00

9,893 00 - - 9,893 00

1,302 41 . 1,302 41

3,237 60 - 3,237 60

966 30 - - 966 30

1,988 71 - - 1,988 11

198 56 . - 198 56

397 33 - - 397 313

1,499 87 300 00 1,799 87

8,917 20 2,000 00 2,155 80 13,073 00

19 84 - 19 84

510 00 - 510 00

11512 14,202 84 11,712 89 26,030 85

569 20 - 569 20

32,566 14 151,517 &9 30,637 16 214,720 99




VL ¥¥2

14 AY

06 0TIT'SL €301 puelsy
o0 0 p3lng
060726 0T 79 12301 13N
[s¥ vecs  s¥ 91 ] [o9 ez 0f | | [sszsi'zr  svev I oo vay 00 } _

0L L81°E oL} 0L LOE oL 00'0587 00 01
Sl 8LF s£z 0L 92} 040 Sp'LSE 591
50 661 501 0f 6€ 0L 0 S2 65) §L0
S0 £28'L 8042 Of ¥6 0£ o 6L BEE'L  SL ST 00 ¥er 00 L
§6°805'€ S0 O S¥ 908'1 SF €)1 09 6¥T of L 06 ZSF'L 0L S

3 3 3 3 3

je1e) SINOH jel0L SINOH 12301 SINOH 1|10 SINOH 1elol SINOH
IVL10L ANYYED HOLVHLSINIWGY HOLVHLSINIWAY HOINIS YIDYNYW YINLNYA

Buipoday |

SWie|) J03PasI H

sJa1ew @ako|dwl o

Buyleaq 7 uoles) eIy 19SSV 3

UDIRAISILIWPY |RIaU3G g

9107 Y21eW 031 G107 Jaquaidag g woliyg polidd ay3 Joy ajgedyddy saley pue paBiey) swi) jo Alewwnsg

(uonjeIslIWPY U J0q]e] MOd YIeaN B puadpug %10MPUNOLD 1JU3WUBISSY JO aweN



66 987

6l £6)

14 AV

0l 6042 09 ¥ 00 0 000 00 741 00 | STELY'S 5L 02 SBELE'L s8 T
00°19¥ 00t 00 19+ 00
OL"66F"} 0% ¥ 00 ZLH 00} ST ¥iv SL S8 758 S8 1
00°'6r1‘s Qo 61 00 6¥1°S 00 64
00 ¥G9°Z) _ 05'59 00 069 006 002i2'8 001§ SL°€69'1 Sz 9 GZ R6b‘l ST g
00 ¥\¥ 00°€ 00 ¥t 00¢€
G E69°} sz 9 SL'E69'L sZ9
00 $OZ°L 00 £ 00 +0OT'}L 00 £
00 886'F 00 62 00 886’ 00 6T
5Z g6k’ ST'€ SZ 86¢°} ST E
00 958°Z 00 L1 00 942 ooz 00 085T 00 51

3 3 3 3 3

120} SINOH 1|01 SINOH 2T SINOH 1e101 SINOH 12100 SINoH
IV.LOL ONVYO YOLVYLSINIWAY HOLVALSINIWAY HOINIS YIADVNYW ELTRL 2

ABajens pue Buluueld Jvi0L 9NS
SIa3jeW J3YI0 66

Susureyd ABajens 0

ajqe|eay suondg manay S0
ASajens pue Buwueld 3
juawjuleddy uo sda3s 101 9NS
53|14 [eusayyy dn Bumeas 74
sjesodoag Jo uopeiedald "60
M3ASY uolRUBWINDO( [eIaa B0
SISIWAL I IDURPUILY L0

230 530143()/540193.41(] 13aW +O
uopeLaINIog AloInivis Zo

Juawiujoddy vo sdais g

9107 Y24BW ¥ 01 107 JOQUIIAON 9 WOl polidad ay3 Joj a)qesijddy sajey pue paBiey) swiy jo Lrewung

(uonzeaISWILWPY U]) J0qJel 310d YIeaN B puadplig JIoMpuUNoInD juaLuBissy Jo sweN



88 1z

14 AY

§L ¥SE'6T of 7€) St L1B'E 0l 62 0L 658°9 59 6f 0f 08191 S 85 0f E¥F'T 13
0s €01 SLO 05°E0} SL O
08 LL9 05 ¢ 0§ 219 05 ¢
oF 6L1L'6 Sk £V 0£°699 S8 v 00°9Z5°€ 05807 00 828'y 00 81 ol 9% 010
00 ZLL 00l oo zLl oot
ST 88b SL°) ST 88p Sf 1
00 ZTRL'} 08 £ 00 709 11 00 OF)°} oo ¥
09 9p0'€ SE £Z 00 6HL'T 59 81 0L TSF orz 06'vivy 1124
00 99¢ oot 05°GEL 0S50 05 0£3 0s 0
0T STT'9 QL 82 00 v4L o8 4 05 P8Z'S 05 61 0L 991°7 QL P
58 708 g87 09 LZ€ ok 5T 18F SL')
0T BLL'T S0 L} 0E°LSS [+] 98 3 00 889 0y 06°TES°} 56 E
ST £€8°} ors8 5L 001 590 00 S¥9 SL € 05°L80°L 0o ¥

3 3 3 3 3

1?00 SINOK €01 SINOH 1eloL SINoH e8| SINoOH 1®10l $INoH
IVL0L ONVHD YOLVULSINIWAY YOLVULSINIWAY YOIN3S HIADYNYW YINLYYA

ujwpy |esausn TYLOL ENS

sianew Jayip

saj1d 1eUIa3u| UjRIUleW
85U8pLOdsSaIIO)/UIWPY |2IBUDG
SUDISSNISL] 2J2U99

SI9IEW Hd/rssald

siapew Adoynjers

SIUNOIDY SJUSWARY/s1dianay
suoday 1npuo)
suopiediysaau)

uopjexet

LVA

513]3eW JoURINSY]

66

91

St

¥l

(43

60

L0

90

50

£0

70

10

UORRNSIUIWPY jRJauaD

9107 YoJeW ¥ 03 #107 JOQWISAON 9 WoJ4 POLI3d 9y} 10) a)qedijddy sajey pue pagiey) awt] jo Asewwns

(uo1yeaISIUILIPY U)) JOqIR] 310d YIeaN B puasplig 3JOMPUNOID (JUBWIUBISSY JO Swep



St S¥T

14 AV

SOvLL'ey  SE 961 0g OL¥ 097 00 068'6 0§ £§ SL £69'9€ SLEE) 05 GZ1°L 05z
08 P92l S0 2 Of ¥S 0£ 0 00 S£0°} ST 9 05°SEY 0s 0
0s §€1 050 0§ S€3 050
ST £87°1 SL ¥ ST L87°) SL¥
05 POE’} STE 00 674 SL O 05 G414 052
0S L¥8'L 00 L 00'98 0s 0 05 194°} 059
05 £9£°9 62 62 00 60L°T SL 61 05 959°¢ 0S £l
00 HLL'EE SO PEL 05 95¢ 0£'e 00 S08°S SLEE 05 600°2Z 00 86
SZ 981'Z ST ¢ 00 98 05'0 SZ 001°Z SL L
SL 609 Sz ¢ SL 609 sZZ
3 3 3 3 3
1eI0L SINOH 1210l SINOH eIl SINOH 1101 SINOH 1€l SINOH
TVLOL ANVYHD HOLVYLSINIWAY YOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS HIDYNYW Y3ANLAYd

Buyrag uopesiieay 19ssY VLOL ENS

s1aney Jaylo
$1ISSY /SSAUISNG JO RS
3j111 Jo uonuIIy

51355V JOYI0 Yipm Bupeaq
s1a5sy 1a11eyD yim Buljeag
uopI3N0)) 1630

slanew pae|ay Ayladouy
Bupselyuoponasy) Jualy

Bupea) 935y

66

vl

T}

60

80

L0

90

¥0

£0

8ujeaq/uopesyeay siassy 3

9107 Y2JeW ¢ 03 107 JOQUIDAON § WOJ4 POoLIdd 9y} 1oy 3)qedi|ddy saley pue palley) awi} jo Lewwns

(uoljeISILIWPY U]} 10G]eL 10d YIeaN B PUSSPLIQ YJOMPUNOID :JUIWUSEISSY JO dweN



L0 €07

€1 761

14 AV

Sb LSP'T ol T4 0L 9T} 0L 0 00 991°1 SL 9 2]y ({04 000 000
0L S01'T ¢ 01 QL 9T 0L 0 00 954°} 5.9 00518 00 €
Gp LGE 59 ) St LSE 691
S/ 68L°'8 SL LS ST I¥6'T 09 62 00°5F9 SL°E 0F'£61°S 0E°PT 0l 9% 010
00 £F ST 0 00 €F s70
SL 636 579 05 StF o5 ST vib SL L
0 ¥SL'S 56 OF 6L S6b'T oL 57 6§ 95Z'¢ 58 5l
0L 890°T ot Ot 00 209 0S € 09 0Z¥°) oL 0l 9F oLo
3 3 3 3 3
12101, SINOH 12301 SINOH €104 SINOH 12101 SN0 jeiol SINOH
TYLOL ONYYD YOLVYLISINIWOY HOLVUISINIWAY HOINIS HIADYNYW YINLYYL

swige|y Joypas) TvLOL ENS
S101|pautY) |e|3UUSySid-UON 0
SJ0}IpaJY) |enuUaladld 10
swie) JoUpasy H

ssayew aakojdwy V101 ANS
slanew 3410 66

Sangs| uoisuad po

S1971fW ¥d3 £0

saafo)dwy ynm Buesq zo

siayiew askojdwy o

G10Z Y2MBW b 01 #10Z JOQWSAON 9 WOL{ PoLIDd 9yl 10} d1qesiddy sajey pue padiey) awrj jo Alewwuns

(uoLjeNISILLWPY Y)) 10q]eL 1104 YIBaN B PuaBplig JJOMPUNCL :JuawusBissy JO aweN



0§ 9¢2

G4 85T

14 AY

05 L6L'LTL 19101 pueig
00 0 pailtg
05 }6L°LT} S 196 1101 19N
[os zve's o 89 j [ozsssor  siest | loszvser serset | [oozev's sz sl

0L 959'8b  S6 TL 0L LOE oL 1 00 bSE'E 05 6} 00 O£O°EL 0§ LF 00596't ST ¥
00596t ST¥ 00596t ST¥
S6'vBL'PL  SP 6§ 0L L0 0L 00 PSE'E 05 61 ST €25°0F ST 8¢
SL90S'T ST 6 §L905T ST6

3 3 3 3 3

el SINOH 121001 SINOH 12101 SINOH 1001 SINOK 12301 SINoH
V101 NVYD HOLVHLSINIWAY YOLVULSINIWGY YOINIS EDL I ¥INLYV

Suoday TvLOL ANS

saipog JayiQ o) Suptoday 90
sioj|paJsd 03 Bupuoday po
Jojujoddy 03 Suedsy 20

Sujpoday |

910Z UDJeW ¥ 01 $1L0Z JSQWISACN 9 WOol4 Poudd 2yi Jo) d)qestddy sajey pue padley) awl] Jo Alewwns

{uotjeisIUWPY U)) J0q|eL 310d YIeaN B pPuaBplig JJompunols :juswuBissy Jo aweN




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Admimstration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be nvolved wn working on
the wnsolvency, follows This 1n no way wmplies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 484
Director 335
Senior Manager 285-310
Manager 213-242
Executive 119-181
Jumor Executive 66-82
Cashier 181-192
Support Staff 66

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 5th Floor, Bnidgewater House, Finzels Reach, Countership, Bristol,
BS1 6BX are reviewed n December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
nflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computernised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that tihme Umits of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtoring
nsolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time wnvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided inte two categones,




|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees n respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense ncurred

3) Category2

Insolvency practice additionally prowvides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The current
policy BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to commumcate and report dunng the insolvency. This s the
method of calculation that was histonically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Recewver.

In respect of the Admimistration of Groundwork Bndgend and Neath Port Talbot we propose to
charge £12 50 (plus VAT) for the first year and £6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per
creditor This will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and
letters, together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs Secured and
preferential creditors have approved a resolution to this effect Dunng the first year the
Admimistrators will 1ssue 3 reports and n successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either thew own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 15 1n line wath the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
ncurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1 accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recaver this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP
21 March 2016



